## EASTLAKE LITTLE LEAGUE 2024 Elections



As approved: April 29th, 2024

#### **Board of Directors Overview**

The Eastlake Little League Board of Directors is responsible for managing the property and affairs of the League. The Board of Directors is composed of nine directors with each director also serving as an officer of the corporation. The director positions are described in the Constitution of the Eastlake Little League Article XI and the Bylaws of the Eastlake Little League Article II.

#### **Election Overview**

The League's election process is described in the Constitution of the Eastlake Little League Article V, Section 3 and the Bylaws of the Eastlake Little League Article II, Section 6. Elections for terms starting in Fiscal Year 2025 (October 2024) will commence on May 15th and will close on May 21st at 11:59PM.

#### Candidate Solicitation

The League will solicit for director candidates beginning May 1st, 2024. The solicitation will close on May 7th at 11:59PM. To be included on the 2024 election ballot, interested candidates must submit a statement of interest and a brief bio for the election ballot to candidate@eastlake-Il.com by the close of the solicitation period. A candidate may only declare to run for one position. To be eligible for election, each candidate must meet the following qualifications by the end of Fiscal Year 2024:

- 1. Be a Member of the League as described in the League Constitution
- 2. Be in good standing with the League
- 3. Meet the service experience requirements for each position

## EASTLAKE LITTLE LEAGUE 2024 Elections



### 2024 Elections

The following director positions are up for election for Fiscal Year 2025:

#### **Executive Vice President**

- Responsibilities oversees the corporate operation of the League and serves as president in the absence or incapacitation of the president.
- Service Requirement must have successfully served on the Board of Directors or a recognized League committee for a minimum of one (1) year and must have attended a minimum of three Regular Meetings

### Vice President of Baseball Operations (special election for one-year term)

- Responsibilities oversees the baseball operations of the League.
- Service Requirement must have successfully served on the Board of Directors or a recognized League committee for a minimum of one (1) season and must have attended a minimum of three Regular Meetings.

#### Vice President of Facilities

- Responsibilities Oversees the League's facilities.
- Service Requirement must have successfully served on the Board of Directors or a recognized League committee for a minimum of one (1) year

#### Treasurer

- Responsibilities serves as the chief financial officer of the League.
- Service Requirement must have successfully served on the Board of Directors or a recognized League committee for a minimum of one (1) year

### Player Agent

- Responsibilities oversees all aspects of the management of players in the League.
- Service Requirement there is no service requirement to become to become a player agent

# EASTLAKE LITTLE LEAGUE 2024 Elections



## Safety Officer

- Responsibilities oversees implementation of the League's safety plan and protocols.
- Service Requirement there is no service requirement to become the Safety Officer.